



MADE FOR IMPACT

**QUARTERLY REPORT
FOR THE 1ST QUARTER ENDED
SPETMEBER 30, 2025**

COVER STORY

Air Link Communication Ltd. stands among Pakistan's foremost technology companies, with a strong presence in the manufacturing, distribution, and retail of smartphones and consumer electronics.

Since its inception, the Company has maintained a position of distinction in the telecom sector, consistently setting new benchmarks for growth and innovation.

The successful launch of Pakistan's largest private sector IPO in 2021, oversubscribed by PKR 11 billion, was a landmark achievement that reinforced investor confidence and highlighted Airlink's leadership within the industry. Building on this momentum, the Company has continued to expand its portfolio, most notably through the launch of the Xiaomi Smart TV manufacturing facility, strengthening its role in advancing the nation's consumer electronics sector.

In 2025, Airlink accelerated its transformation by embedding AI-driven systems into its manufacturing ecosystem, enabling greater precision, efficiency, and scalability.

This integration ensures that cutting-edge, locally produced smartphones and smart devices remain accessible to households across Pakistan, supporting both technological inclusion and the "Made in Pakistan" vision.

Airlink's mission remains steadfast: to enhance quality of life by delivering innovative, affordable technology, while fostering long-term digital transformation and contributing to Pakistan's economic resilience. The Company's operations are guided by core values of integrity, transparency, diversity, and inclusivity, with innovation consistently positioned at the forefront.

Through these commitments, Airlink continues to drive sustainable growth, enable digital access, and shape a smarter future for Pakistan.



PERFORMANCE AT A GLANCE

Since its inception, Air Link has demonstrated remarkable growth, achieving a compound annual growth rate (CAGR) of 33.3% over the past decade. In addition to its impressive financial performance, the company has also expanded its product portfolio more extensively than any other player in the industry.

CONTENTS

01
INTRODUCTION

02
DIRECTOR'S
REPORT

03
FINANCIAL
STATEMENT



01

INTRODUCTION

ORGANIZATIONAL OVERVIEW

Air Link Communication Ltd. is a leading force in Pakistan's technology and communication sector, recognized for delivering innovative, high-quality, and affordable solutions nationwide. Through strategic partnerships with global leaders such as Samsung, Xiaomi, Apple (Authorized Reseller), Tecno, itel, Acer Gadgets Inc., and iMiki, Airlink continues to bridge international expertise with local capabilities.

The company's journey began with distribution, where a robust nationwide network positioned Airlink as a trusted partner for leading international brands. This success paved the way for backward integration into manufacturing, with advanced local facilities producing Xiaomi smartphones, Smart TVs, and Tecno smartphones, strengthening Pakistan's role in the global technology value chain while supporting the "Made in Pakistan" vision.

Complementing its upstream capabilities, Airlink has expanded forward into retail through flagship stores and brand outlets that provide consumers with convenient access to world-class technology, including smartphones, smart TVs, wearables, home appliances, and accessories.

To further scale operations, a landmark manufacturing unit is currently under construction at Sundar Industrial Estate, spanning 8 acres with a covered area of 1.4 million square feet. Once completed, this state-of-the-art facility will significantly expand production capacity, accelerate technology transfer, and create new employment opportunities, while positioning Pakistan as an emerging hub for exports of smartphones and consumer electronics.

By integrating distribution, manufacturing, and retail, Airlink has built a complete 360-degree ecosystem. This model not only ensures accessibility and affordability for consumers but also advances digital inclusion, supports sustainable growth, and strengthens Pakistan's position in the global technology landscape.



VISION

To become a global leader in technology and telecommunication, driving innovation and excellence to establish Pakistan as a recognized technological hub.



MISSION

To enhance connectivity and improve lives through high-quality, affordable products, while driving Pakistan's transformation into a global technological leader. With a steadfast commitment to customer satisfaction, integrity, and excellence, we aim to set industry benchmarks and foster a culture of continuous improvement and innovation.

VALUES



TRANSPARENCY



INTEGRITY



QUALITY



**CUSTOMER
SATISFACTION**



INNOVATION



**DIVERSITY &
INCLUSION**

Air Link Communication Limited is a prominent player in Pakistan's technology and telecommunication sector, excelling in the distribution, retail and manufacturing of mobile phones and varied electronics. The company has partnered with leading global brands such as



SAMSUNG



Authorized
Reseller

TECNO

Acer Gadget 



imiki

delivering innovative products to a broad
consumer market.



DISTRIBUTION



RETAIL



**SMARTPHONE
PRODUCTION FACILITY**



**SMART TV
PRODUCTION FACILITY**



RETAIL NETWORK

Airlink maintains one of Pakistan's most extensive and strategically positioned retail networks, designed to enhance nationwide access to advanced technology. These outlets serve as more than points of sale; they function as experiential centers where consumers can directly engage with the latest innovations in smartphone, consumer electronics, smart wearables, accessories and digital communication.

The network showcases a comprehensive portfolio of globally recognized brands, including Samsung, Xiaomi, Apple (iPhone), Tecno, Acer Gadgets Inc., and iMiki complemented by a wide selection of premium accessories. Each product is presented with an emphasis on authenticity, quality assurance, and reliability, underscoring the company's role as a trusted partner in the technology sector.



Retail operations are further strengthened by a service-oriented approach. Highly trained staff provide professional guidance on product specifications, features, and suitability, enabling informed purchasing decisions.

This commitment to excellence ensures that the retail network delivers not only accessibility to technology but also a consistently superior customer experience across all locations.

COMPANY PROFILE

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Mr. Aslam Hayat Piracha
Chairman / Non-executive Director

Mr. Muzzaffar Hayat Piracha
Chief Executive Officer /Executive Director

Mr. Sharique Azim Siddiqui
Independent Director

Mr. Hussain Kuli Khan
Independent Director

Mr. Aqdlus Faraz Tahir
Independent Director

Mrs. Rabiya Muzzaffar
Non-executive Director

Syed Nafees Haider
Executive Director

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Mr. Hussain Kuli Khan
(Independent Director) - Chairman

Mr. Sharique Azim Siddiqui
(Independent Director) - Member

Mrs. Rabiya Muzzaffar
(Non-executive Director) - Member

Mr. Qaiser Ali
(Head of Internal Audit) - Secretary

HR & REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

Mr. Sharique Azim Siddiqui
(Independent Director) - Chairman

Mr. Aqdlus Faraz Tahir
(Independent Director) - Member

Mr. Muzzaffar Hayat Piracha
(Chief Executive Officer) - Member

Mr. Amer Latif
(Company Secretary & Head of Legal) - Secretary

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

Mr. Nusrat Mahmood

COMPANY SECRETARY

Mr. Amer Latif



02

DIRECTORS' REPORT

Directors' Report

1. Introduction

The Directors of Air Link Communication Limited are pleased to present the standalone and consolidated financial statements for the three months ended September 30, 2025.

2. Economic Environment

During the first quarter of FY2026, Pakistan's economy exhibited sustained stability, with year-on-year inflation easing below 3% and the policy rate held steady at 11%. Economic activity showed gradual improvement, supported by stable foreign reserves, prudent fiscal management, and resilient industrial performance. Despite localized disruptions caused by recent floods, the broader macroeconomic setting remained supportive of business confidence and investment prospects.

Amid this improving environment, Air Link continues to strengthen its operational agility and enhance efficiencies across all business segments. The Company remains focused on capitalizing on emerging opportunities within the mobile technology sector, with an unwavering commitment to sustainable growth and long-term value creation for its stakeholders.

3. Financial Performance

A brief financial summary of the operations performed during the period is summarized below:

- **Consolidated Performance:**

PKR mln	QE Sept 2025	QE Sept 2024
Sales	24,402	22,052
Gross Profit	3,387	2,170
GP Margin	13.88%	9.84%
Net Profit	1,583	842
Net Margin	6.48%	3.82%
EPS	4.01	2.13

- **Standalone Performance:**

PKR mln	QE Sept 2025	QE Sept 2024
Sales	13,423	13,138
Gross Profit	1,583	1,109
GP Margin	11.80%	8.45%
Net Profit	608	352
Net Margin	4.53%	2.68%
EPS	1.54	0.89

4. Future Outlook

The Company's management is proactively implementing strategies to enhance operational efficiency, maintain high product quality, meet production goals, and accomplish business objectives under present conditions.

5. Looking Ahead

The Board is confident that, with continued stakeholder support, the Company will successfully deliver on its strategic objectives. These objectives focus on strengthening financial performance, expanding market presence, driving product innovation, and advancing sustainability initiatives.

6. Acknowledgement

The Board of Directors formally acknowledges and expresses its sincere appreciation and gratitude to all stakeholders for their continued support. It also extends its gratitude to the management and staff for their dedication and hard work.



Chief Executive Officer



Director

ڈائریکٹرز کی رپورٹ

1. تعارف

ایئر لنک کمیونیکیشن لمیٹڈ کے ڈائریکٹرز 30 ستمبر 2025 کو ختم ہونے والی تین ماہ کی مدت کے لیے اسٹیٹمنٹ الون اور مجموعی مالیاتی گوشوارے پیش کرتے ہوئے مسرت محسوس کر رہے ہیں۔

2. معاشی ماحول

مالی سال 2026 کی پہلی سہ ماہی کے دوران، پاکستان کی معیشت نے پائیدار استحکام کا مظاہرہ کیا، جہاں سال بہ سال افراط زر کی شرح 3% سے کم ہو گئی اور پالیسی ریٹ 11% پر برقرار رہا۔ مستحکم زرمبادلہ کے ذخائر، محتاط مالیاتی انتظام، اور لچکدار صنعتی کارکردگی کی بدولت معاشی سرگرمیوں میں بتدریج بہتری دیکھی گئی۔ حالیہ سیلاب سے ہونے والے مقامی تعطل کے باوجود، وسیع تر میکرو اکنامک صورتحال کاروبار کے اعتماد اور سرمایہ کاری کے امکانات کے لیے سازگار رہی۔

اس بہتر ہوتے ہوئے ماحول کے درمیان، ایئر لنک اپنی آپریشنل چستی کو مسلسل مضبوط کر رہا ہے اور تمام کاروباری شعبوں میں کارکردگی کو بڑھا رہا ہے۔ کمپنی موبائل ٹیکنالوجی کے شعبے میں ابھرتے ہوئے مواقع سے فائدہ اٹھانے پر مرکوز ہے، جس کا غیر متزلزل عزم اپنے اسٹیک ہولڈرز کے لیے پائیدار ترقی اور طویل مدتی قدر کی تخلیق ہے۔

3. مالیاتی کارکردگی

اس مدت کے دوران کی جانے والی کارروائیوں کا ایک مختصر مالیاتی خلاصہ ذیل میں دیا گیا ہے:

مجموعی کارکردگی PKR ملین (لاکھ)	ستمبر 2025 کی سہ ماہی	ستمبر 2024 کی سہ ماہی
سیلز (فروخت)	24,402	22,052
مجموعی منافع (Gross Profit)	3,387	2,170
جی پی مارجن (GP Margin)	13.88%	9.84%
خالص منافع (Net Profit)	1,583	842
خالص مارجن (Net Margin)	6.48%	3.82%
فی شیئر آمدنی (EPS)	4.01	2.13

ستمبر 2024 کی سہ ماہی	ستمبر 2025 کی سہ ماہی	اسٹیٹٹ الون کارکردگی PKR ملین (لاکھ)
13,138	13,423	سیلز (فروخت)
1,109	1,583	مجموعی منافع (Gross Profit)
%8.45	%11.80	جی پی مارجن (GP Margin)
352	608	خالص منافع (Net Profit)
%2.68	%4.53	خالص مارجن (Net Margin)
0.89	1.54	فی شیئر آمدنی (EPS)

4. مستقبل کا منظر

کمپنی کی انتظامیہ موجودہ حالات میں آپریشنل کارکردگی کو بڑھانے، اعلیٰ مصنوعات کے معیار کو برقرار رکھنے، پیداواری اہداف کو پورا کرنے، اور کاروباری مقاصد کو حاصل کرنے کے لیے فعال طور پر حکمت عملیوں پر عمل پیرا ہے۔

5. آئندہ کا لائحہ عمل

بورڈ کو یقین ہے کہ اسٹیک ہولڈرز کے مسلسل تعاون سے، کمپنی اپنے اسٹریٹجک مقاصد کو کامیابی سے پورا کرے گی۔ ان مقاصد کا محور مالیاتی کارکردگی کو مضبوط بنانا، مارکیٹ میں موجودگی کو وسعت دینا، مصنوعات کی جدت طرازی کو فروغ دینا، اور پائیداری کے اقدامات کو آگے بڑھانا ہے۔

6. اظہار تشکر

بورڈ آف ڈائریکٹرز تمام اسٹیک ہولڈرز کے مسلسل تعاون کا باضابطہ اعتراف اور تہ دل سے شکریہ اور ممنونیت کا اظہار کرتا ہے۔ یہ انتظامیہ اور عملے کی لگن اور محنت کے لیے بھی ان کا شکریہ ادا کرتا ہے۔


ڈائریکٹر


چیف ایگزیکٹو آفیسر



03

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AIR LINK COMMUNICATION LIMITED
UNCONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

	Note	30-Sept-25 Rupees (Un-Audited)	30-Jun-25 Rupees (Audited)
ASSETS			
NON CURRENT ASSETS			
Property, plant and equipment	6	1,928,287,812	1,717,852,344
Intangible assets		2,553,218	2,658,275
Investment in subsidiary		8,000,000,000	8,000,000,000
Long term loans		41,687,173	36,309,398
Long term deposits		31,812,465	30,609,746
Deferred tax asset		326,453,626	326,855,368
		10,330,794,294	10,114,285,131
CURRENT ASSETS			
Stores and spares		34,539,263	33,220,743
Stock in trade	7	6,036,541,531	6,933,365,217
Trade debts	8	5,395,642,994	5,810,920,561
Loans and advances		5,310,421,010	5,481,752,667
Trade deposits, prepayments and other receivables		5,321,888,077	4,090,731,420
Tax refunds due from the Government		751,202,079	972,842,996
Short term investments		1,641,544,356	1,108,404,318
Cash and bank balances	9	870,127,932	3,907,827,965
		25,361,907,242	28,339,065,887
TOTAL ASSETS		35,692,701,536	38,453,351,018
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES			
Authorized share capital 600,000,000 (June 30, 2025: 600,000,000) ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each		6,000,000,000	6,000,000,000
Issued, subscribed and paid up capital		3,952,692,310	3,952,692,310
Share premium - capital reserve		3,556,176,808	3,556,176,808
Accumulated profit - revenue reserve		5,720,154,065	6,890,523,149
General reserves - revenue reserve		44,559,977	44,559,977
		13,273,583,160	14,443,952,244
NON CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Long term loans		195,540,804	200,000,000
Lease liabilities		326,742,031	371,309,621
Defined benefit liability		43,975,937	47,987,316
		566,258,772	619,296,937
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Accrued and other liabilities	10	997,909,195	886,230,046
Contract liabilities		1,411,681,242	403,138,941
Short term borrowings	11	14,717,200,764	18,413,703,494
Accrued markup		260,953,789	495,365,734
Provision for taxation		1,887,399,493	1,539,011,955
Current portion of non current liabilities		282,322,151	313,042,552
Unclaimed dividend		2,295,392,970	1,339,609,115
		21,852,859,604	23,390,101,837
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		35,692,701,536	38,453,351,018
CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS			
	12		

The annexed notes from 1 to 16 form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.


CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER


CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER


DIRECTOR

AIR LINK COMMUNICATION LIMITED
UNCONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

	Note	30-Sept-25 Rupees (Un-Audited)	30-Sept-24 Rupees (Un-Audited)
Revenue from contracts with customers - net	13	13,423,112,924	13,138,456,945
Cost of revenue		(11,839,850,603)	(12,028,599,732)
Gross profit		1,583,262,321	1,109,857,213
Administrative expense		(266,404,313)	(264,019,484)
Selling and distribution costs		(69,459,237)	(92,459,941)
		(335,863,550)	(356,479,425)
Operating profit		1,247,398,771	753,377,788
Other income		58,437,741	85,025,855
Other expense		(42,841,018)	(32,091,316)
Finance cost		(406,175,134)	(347,865,781)
Profit before income tax		856,820,360	458,446,546
Income tax		(248,477,904)	(106,684,270)
Profit for the period		608,342,456	351,762,276
Earnings per share			
- Basic and diluted		1.54	0.89

The annexed notes from 1 to 16 form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.



CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER



CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER



DIRECTOR

AIR LINK COMMUNICATION LIMITED
UNCONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

	30-Sept-25	30-Sept-24
	Rupees	Rupees
	(Un-Audited)	(Un-Audited)
Profit for the period	608,342,456	351,762,276
Items not to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent		
Re-measurement loss on defined benefit plan	-	-
Related deferred tax effect	-	-
Re-measurement loss on defined benefit plan - net	-	-
Items to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods	-	-
Other comprehensive loss	-	-
Total Comprehensive income for the period	608,342,456	351,762,276

The annexed notes from 1 to 16 form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.


CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER


CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER


DIRECTOR

AIR LINK COMMUNICATION LIMITED
UNCONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

	Issued, subscribed and paid up capital	Reserves			Total
		Capital reserves	Revenue reserves		
			General reserves	Unappropriated profit	
	Ordinary shares	Share premium	Rupees		
Balance as at July 01, 2024 (Audited)	3,952,692,310	3,556,176,808	44,559,977	6,002,365,424	13,555,794,519
Final dividend for the year ended June 30, 2024 at the rate of Rs. 4 per share	-	-	-	(1,581,076,924)	(1,581,076,924)
Interim dividend at the rate of Rs. 2.5 per share	-	-	-	(988,173,078)	(988,173,078)
Profit for the year	-	-	-	3,461,306,131	3,461,306,131
Other comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	-	(3,898,404)	(3,898,404)
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	3,457,407,727	3,457,407,727
Balance as at June 30, 2025 (Audited)	3,952,692,310	3,556,176,808	44,559,977	6,890,523,149	14,443,952,244
Final dividend for the year ended June 30, 2025 at the rate of Rs. 4.5 per share	-	-	-	(1,778,711,540)	(1,778,711,540)
	-	-	-	-	-
Profit for the period	-	-	-	608,342,456	608,342,456
Other comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	608,342,456	608,342,456
Balance as at September 30, 2025 (Un-Audited)	3,952,692,310	3,556,176,808	44,559,977	5,720,154,065	13,273,583,160

The annexed notes from 1 to 16 form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.


CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER


CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER


DIRECTOR

AIR LINK COMMUNICATION LIMITED
UNCONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

	30-Sept-25 Rupees (Un-Audited)	30-Sept-24 Rupees (Un-Audited)
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit before taxation	856,820,360	458,446,546
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment	9,239,493	9,267,909
Amortization on intangible assets	105,057	-
Provision for Workers' Welfare Funds (WWF)	-	9,168,947
Provision for Workers' Profit Participation Funds (WPPF)	42,841,018	22,922,369
Finance cost	406,175,134	332,972,353
Profit on investments	(58,437,741)	(85,025,855)
	<u>399,922,961</u>	<u>289,305,723</u>
Operating profit before working capital changes	<u>1,256,743,321</u>	<u>747,752,269</u>
Effect on cash flow due to working capital changes:		
(Increase) / decrease in current assets		
Stock in trade	896,823,686	422,979,609
Stores and spares	(1,318,520)	(206,669)
Trade debts	415,277,567	(2,009,135,847)
Loans and advances	165,953,882	(223,460,461)
Trade deposits, prepayments and other receivable	(1,171,156,657)	259,367,392
Tax refunds due from the Government	221,640,917	(74,504,532)
(Decrease) / increase in current liabilities		
Trade payables, accrued and other liabilities	68,838,131	224,216,183
Contract liabilities	1,008,542,301	441,717,349
	<u>1,604,601,307</u>	<u>(959,026,976)</u>
Cash generated / (used in) from operations	<u>2,861,344,628</u>	<u>(211,274,707)</u>
Finance cost paid	(533,630,689)	(222,787,773)
Long term deposits	(1,202,719)	-
Gratuity paid	(4,011,379)	(1,884,740)
Net Cash generated / (used in) from operating activities	<u>2,322,499,841</u>	<u>(435,947,220)</u>
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Additions in operating fixed assets	(51,805,751)	(4,945,765)
Additions in capital work in progress	(168,621,868)	-
Additions in intangible assets	-	(1,822,671)
Interest income received	25,297,703	83,414,040
Short term investments - net	(500,000,000)	-
Net cash (used in) / generated investing activities	<u>(695,129,916)</u>	<u>76,645,604</u>
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Lease liability repaid	(45,639,541)	(26,708,018)
Long term loans - net	(100,000,000)	(248,282,214)
Dividend paid	(822,927,685)	(548,092,894)
Short term borrowings - net	(3,696,502,732)	2,508,402,348
Net cash (used in) / generated from financing activities	<u>(4,665,069,958)</u>	<u>1,685,319,222</u>
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	<u>(3,037,700,033)</u>	<u>1,326,017,606</u>
Cash and Cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	<u>3,907,827,965</u>	<u>1,219,456,144</u>
Cash and Cash equivalents at the end of the period	<u><u>870,127,932</u></u>	<u><u>2,545,473,750</u></u>

The annexed notes from 1 to 16 form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.


CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER


CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER


DIRECTOR

AIR LINK COMMUNICATION LIMITED
NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

1 THE COMPANY AND ITS OPERATIONS

- 1.1 The Company was incorporated in Pakistan on January 02, 2014 as a private limited company, under the repealed Companies Ordinance, 1984 (now Companies Act, 2017) having registered office at 152-M Quaid-e-Azam Industrial Area, Kot Lakhpat, Lahore, Punjab, Pakistan. The Company is engaged in the business of import, export distribution, assembling of smart phones indenting, wholesale, retail of communication and IT related products and services including cellular mobile/smart phones, tablets, laptops, accessories and allied products. The Company converted to a public limited company on April 24, 2019 and got itself registered on Pakistan Stock Exchange (PSX) on September 22, 2021 as a result of completion of its Initial Public Offering (IPO).

The Company has a facility for assembly of smart phones and feature phones located at 152-M, Quaid-e-Azam Industrial Area, Kot Lakhpat, Lahore, Punjab, Pakistan.

1.2 Subsidiary company: Select Technologies (Private) Limited

Select Technologies (Private) Limited (STPL), an unlisted public company registered under the Companies Act, 2017, is a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company. STPL is engaged in the business of assembly and production of smartphones and related accessories, and has its registered office and assembly unit at 152-1-M, Quaid-e-Azam Industrial Area, Kot Lakhpat, Lahore.

The subsidiary has set up a state-of-the-art smartphone assembly plant in Lahore. The principal line of business of the subsidiary is to set up, establish, and operate plants for the assembly and production of mobile phones of all sorts and descriptions, accessories, components, attachments, and bodies used for or in connection with the aforementioned mobile phones.

These unconsolidated financial statements are the separate financial statements of the Company in which investment in subsidiary Company, is accounted for on the basis as discussed in Note 5.16. Consolidated financial statements are presented separately.

2 GEOGRAPHICAL LOCATION AND ADDRESSES OF BUSINESS UNITS

The locations of Company's head office, assembling facility, retail outlets and flagship store are as below:

BUSINESS UNIT	ADDRESS
Head Office	152-M, Quaid-e-Azam Industrial Area, Kot Lakhpat, Lahore, Punjab, Pakistan.
Assembling Facility	152-M, Quaid-e-Azam Industrial Area, Kot Lakhpat, Lahore, Punjab, Pakistan.
Assembling Facility - Capital Work in Progress	E2 and E3 Sundar Green Special Economic Zone.

BUSINESS UNIT	ADDRESS
Samsung Retail Store	Shop No. LG-19, Lucky One Mall, LA-2/B, Block 21, Opp. UBL Sports Complex, Rashid Minhas Road, Karachi, Pakistan.
Air Link Flagship Store	Shop No. 1, Xinhua Mall, 24-B/2, Mian Mehmood Ali Kasoori Road, Block B2 Gulberg III, Lahore, Pakistan.
Samsung Retail Store	Shop No. 27, Ground Floor, Emporium Mall, Johar Town, Lahore, Pakistan.
Air Link Retail Store	Shop No. SF-7, Lucky One Mall, LA-2/B, Block 21, Opp. UBL Sports Complex, Rashid Minhas Road, Karachi, Pakistan.
Air Link Retail Store	Shop No. 1080 Opposite Carrefour, Packages Mall, Walton Road, Lahore, Pakistan.
Air Link Retail Store	Shop No. SF-51, Dolmen Mall Clifton, Karachi, Pakistan.
Samsung Retail Store	Shop No. 1 Near Bank Alfalah, Saddar Cantt. Hyderabad, Pakistan.
Samsung Retail Store	Shop No. 5, Ground Floor, Shareef Complex, Tehsil Chowk, Multan, Pakistan.
Samsung Retail Store	City Centre, DC Office Chowk, Bahawalpur.
Samsung Retail Store	Shop-1079, 1st Floor, Packages Mall, Walton Road, Lahore.
Air Link Retail Store	Shop G-56, Ground Floor, Emporium Mall, Johar Town, Lahore.
MI Retail Store	Shop No. LG-20, Lucky One Mall, LA-2/B, Block 21, Opp. UBL Sports Complex, Rashid Minhas Road, Karachi, Pakistan.
Samsung Experience Store	Shop G-29, Ground Floor, Dolmen Mall, Phase-6 Defence Housing Authority, Lahore

In addition to the above, the Company also operates 13 retails, 7 stores and 6 warehouses, the list of which is not presented in these unconsolidated financial statements to maintain concision.

3 BASIS OF PREPARATION

3.1 Statement of compliance

These unconsolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan. The accounting and reporting standards applicable in Pakistan comprise of:

- International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act 2017;
- Islamic Financial Accounting Standards (IFAS) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan as notified under the Companies Act, 2017; and
- Provision of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017.

Where provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ from the IFRS and IFAS, the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 have been followed.

3.2 Basis of measurement

These unconsolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention

except defined benefits are recognized on the basis mentioned in Note 5.10.

3.3 Functional and presentation currency

These unconsolidated financial statements are presented in Pakistani Rupee which is the functional and presentation currency of the Company. The figures have been rounded off to the nearest of Rupees unless otherwise stated.

3.4 Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of unconsolidated financial statements in conformity with approved accounting standards requires management to make estimates, assumptions and judgements that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing these unconsolidated financial statements, the significant estimates, assumptions and judgements made by the management in applying accounting policies include:

	Note
Impairment of non financial assets	5.1.5
Lease term	5.1.6
Allowance for expected credit loss	5.5.1
Taxation	5.7

4 APPLICATION OF NEW STANDARDS, AMENDMENTS AND INTERPRETATIONS TO PUBLISHED APPROVED ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING STANDARDS

4.1 New accounting standards, amendments and IFRS interpretations that are effective for the year ended June 30, 2026

The following standards, amendments and interpretations are effective for the year ended June 30, 2025. These standards, amendments and interpretations are either not relevant to the Company's operations or did not have significant impact on the financial statements other than certain additional disclosures.

	Effective date (annual periods beginning on or after)
Amendments to IFRS 7 'Financial Instruments: Disclosures' - Supplier finance arrangements.	January 01, 2024
Amendments to IFRS 16 'Leases' - Amendments to clarify how a seller-lessee subsequently measures sale and leaseback transactions.	January 01, 2024
Amendments to IAS 1 'Presentation of Financial Statements' - Classification of liabilities as current or non-current.	January 01, 2024
Amendments to IAS 1 'Presentation of Financial Statements' - Non-current liabilities with covenants.	January 01, 2024
Amendments to IAS 7 'Statement of Cash Flows' - Supplier finance arrangements.	January 01, 2024

4.2 New accounting standards, amendments and interpretations that are not yet effective

The following standards, amendments and interpretations are only effective for accounting periods, beginning on or after the date mentioned against each of them. These standards, amendments and interpretations are either not relevant to the Company's operations or are not expected to have significant impact on the Company's unconsolidated financial statements other than certain additional disclosures.

Amendments to IFRS 7 'Financial Instruments: Disclosures' - Amendments regarding the classification and measurement of financial instruments. January 01, 2026

Amendments to IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments' - Amendments regarding the classification and measurement of financial instruments. January 01, 2026

Amendments to IAS 21 'The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates' - Lack of Exchangeability. January 01, 2025

Amendments to IFRS 7 'Financial Instruments: Disclosures' - Amendments regarding nature-dependent electricity contracts that are often structured as power purchase agreements (PPAs). January 01, 2026

Amendments to IFRS 7 'Financial Instruments: Disclosures' - Amendments regarding nature-dependent electricity contracts that are often structured as power purchase agreements (PPAs). January 01, 2026

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts. January 01, 2027

Certain annual improvements have also been made to a number of IFRSs and IASs.

IFRS 1 'First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards' has been issued by IASB effective from July 01, 2009. However, it has not been adopted yet locally by Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP).

IFRS 18 'Presentation and Disclosures in Financial Statements' has been issued by IASB effective from January 01, 2027. However, it has not been adopted yet locally by SECP.

IFRS 19 'Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures' has been issued by IASB effective from January 01, 2027. However, it has not been adopted yet locally by SECP.

IFRS 17 - 'Insurance contracts' has been notified by the IASB to be effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023. However SECP has notified the timeframe for the adoption of IFRS - 17 which will be adopted by January 01, 2027.

5 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES INFORMATION

The accounting policies applied are consistent with prior year except as stated in Note 4.

5.1 Property, plant and equipment

5.1.1 Owned assets

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Depreciation is provided on straight line method at the rates given in schedule of property, plant and equipment and charged to statement of profit or loss to write off the depreciable amount of each asset at the rates specified in the Note 6.

Depreciation on additions is charged from the day it becomes available for use, and assets are depreciated till the date of disposal. Normal repairs and maintenance are charged to unconsolidated statement of profit or loss, while major renewals and improvements are capitalized.

The residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation of property, plant and equipment are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

5.1.2 Disposal

An item of property, plant and equipment and any significant part initially recognized is derecognized upon disposal (i.e., at the date the recipient obtains control) or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the unconsolidated statement of profit or loss when the asset is derecognized.

5.1.3 Right-of-use assets

The Company recognizes right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognized, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease term or the estimated useful lives of the assets.

5.1.4 Estimate

Estimates with respect to residual values, depreciable lives and pattern of flow of economic benefits are based on the analysis of the management of the Company. Further, the management reviews the value of the assets for possible impairments on an annual basis. Any change in the estimates in the future might affect the carrying amount of respective item of property and equipment, with a corresponding effect on the depreciation charge and impairment.

5.1.5 Impairment

The carrying amounts of the Company's assets are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, the carrying amounts of such assets are reviewed to assess whether they are recorded in excess of their recoverable amount. Where carrying values exceed the respective recoverable amount, assets are written down to their recoverable amounts and the resulting impairment is recognized as expense. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less cost to sell and value in use. Where an impairment loss is charged, the depreciation charge is adjusted for the future periods to allocate the asset's revised carrying amount over its estimated useful life.

5.1.6 Lease liabilities

At the commencement date of the lease, the Company recognizes lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Company and payments of penalties for terminating a lease, if the lease term reflects the Company exercising the option to terminate. The variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognized as expense in the period on which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Company uses the incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date if the interest rates implicit in the leases are not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the in-substance fixed lease payments or a change in the assessment to purchase the underlying asset.

The Company determines the lease term as the non-cancellable term of the lease, together with any periods covered by an option to extend the lease if it is reasonable certain to be exercised, or any periods covered by an option to terminate the lease, if it is reasonably certain not to be exercised.

The Company has several lease options that include extension and termination options. The Company applies judgement in evaluating whether it is reasonably certain whether or not to exercise the option to renew or terminate the lease. That is, it considers all relevant factor that create an economic incentive for it to exercise the renewal or termination. After the commencement period, the Company reassesses the lease term if there is a significant event or change in circumstances that is within its control and affects its ability to exercise or not to exercise the option to renew or to terminate.

5.1.7 Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Company applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases, if any (i.e., those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases that are of low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low value assets are recognized as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

5.2 Intangible assets

Intangible assets are initially stated at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Amortization is charged to statement of profit or loss applying the straight line basis over its normal useful life as specified in Note 7. Amortization is charged to statement of profit or loss on time proportion basis for addition or deletion during the year. Gains and losses on disposal of assets are included in statement of profit or loss.

5.3 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the unconsolidated statement of financial position comprise cash in hand and cash at bank as specified in Note 9 that are readily convertible to a known amount of cash and subject to an insignificant risk of changes in values.

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash in hand and cash at banks defined above. Term deposit receipts are not included in cash and cash equivalents as they are not held for cash management purposes.

5.4 Stock in trade, stores and spares

Stock in trade, stores and spares are valued at lower of cost and net realizable value except those in transit, which are valued at invoice value including other charges, if any, incurred thereon. Basis of determining cost is as follows:

Cost has been determined as follows:

Raw and packing material	- weighted average cost
Material in transit	- actual cost
Work in process	- weighted average cost
Finished goods	- weighted average cost
Stores and spares	- weighted average cost

Items considered obsolete are carried at nil value. Impairment allowance for obsolete and slow moving inventory is based on management estimates of usage in normal business operations. Net realizable value is determined on the basis of estimated selling price of the product in the ordinary course of business less costs of completion and costs necessary to be incurred in order to make the sale.

5.5 Trade debts

Trade debts and other receivables are carried at original invoice amount. Provision is made for debts considered doubtful of recovery based on expected credit loss (ECL) model of IFRS 9 and debts considered irrecoverable are written off as and when identified. Receivable are generally due within 30 to 90 days of satisfaction of performance obligation.

5.5.1 Allowance for expected credit losses of trade debts

The Company assesses the impairment of its financial assets based on the Expected Credit Loss (“ECL”) model. Under the ECL model, the Company accounts for ECL and changes in those ECL at the end of each reporting period to reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition of the financial assets. The Company measures the loss allowance at an amount equal to lifetime ECL for its financial instruments.

The Company measures the ECL of a financial instrument in a way that reflects:

- an unbiased and probability-weighted amount that is determined by evaluating a range of possible outcomes;
- the time value of money, if applicable; and

- reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort at the reporting date about past events, current conditions and forecasts of future

Expected credit losses are measured for the maximum contractual period over which the entity is exposed to credit risk. The significant estimates relating to the measurement of ECL relate to the fair value of the collaterals in place, the expected timing of the collection and forward looking economic factors.

5.6 Provisions

Provisions are recognized in the statement of financial position when the Company has a legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events and it is probable that outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate of the amount can be made. Provisions are reviewed at each statement of financial position date and adjusted to reflect current best estimate. Where outflow of resources embodying economic benefits is not probable, a contingent liability is disclosed, unless the possibility of outflow is remote.

5.7 Taxation

5.7.1 Current

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year based on taxable profits, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

5.7.2 Deferred

Deferred tax is provided using the Statement of Financial Position for all temporary differences at the reporting date between tax base of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

Deferred tax liability is recognized for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences, carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses, if any, to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, carry-forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilized.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the period when the liability is settled based on tax rates that have been enacted or substantially enacted at the reporting date.

5.7.3 Estimate

The Company establishes provisions, based on reasonable estimates taking into account the applicable tax laws and the decisions by appellate authorities on certain issues in the past. Instances where the Company's view differs from the view taken by the income tax department at the assessment stage and where the Company considers that its views on items of material nature is in accordance with law, the amounts are shown as contingent liabilities.

are recognized for deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which the losses can be utilized. Significant management judgment is required to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognized, based upon the likely timing and level of future taxable profits together with future tax planning strategies.

5.8 Levy

The amount calculated on taxable income using the notified tax rate is recognized as current income tax expense for the year in statement of profit or loss account. Any excess of expected income tax paid or payable for the year under the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001 over the amount designated as current income tax for the year, is then recognized as a levy.

5.9 Revenue from contracts with customers

5.9.1 Sale of goods

The Company is in the business of selling cellular mobile phones, tablets, accessories, allied products and services. Revenue from contract with customers is recognized when control of goods are transferred to the customer at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange of those goods.

Revenue from sale of goods is recognized at a point when performance obligations are satisfied coinciding with transfer of control of the asset to the customer, generally on delivery.

5.9.2 Service income

The Company also provides repair services for mobile phones, tablets, accessories and allied products which are in-warranty and out-of-warranty at its service centers. The Company recognizes the revenue from repair services when the service is provided to the customer.

5.9.3 Sales returns

The Company provides sales returns to customers based on the instructions by the brand owners. Upon receipts of instructions, the Company gives the customers an option to return unsold products and obtain same product categories based on revised selling prices or the Company issues a credit note to the customer which can be used to adjust against the receivable recorded of the customer.

5.9.4 Contract liabilities

A contract liability is the obligation to transfer goods to a customer for which the Company has received consideration (or an amount of consideration is due) from the customer. If a customer pays consideration before the Company transfers goods to the customer, a contract liability is recognized when the payment is made or the payment is due (whichever is earlier). Contract liabilities are recognized as revenue when the Company performs under the contract.

5.10 Defined benefit liability

The Company operates an unfunded gratuity scheme covering eligible workers, payable on ceasing of employment subject to completion of minimum qualifying period of service. Obligations under the scheme are calculated on the last drawn gross salary by number of years served to the Company.

An actuarial valuation of all defined benefit schemes is conducted every year. The valuation uses the Projected Unit Credit method. Experience adjustments are recognized in other comprehensive income when they occur. Amounts recorded in statement of profit or loss are limited to current and past service cost, gains or losses on settlements, and net interest income / (expense). All other changes in net defined benefit liability are recognized in other comprehensive income with no subsequent recycling to unconsolidated statement of profit or loss.

Staff retirement gratuity defined benefit is provided for permanent employees of the Company. Calculations in respect of the liability require assumptions to be made of future outcomes, the principal ones being in respect of mortality rate, withdrawal rate, increase in remuneration and the discount rate used to convert future cash flows to current values. Calculations are sensitive to changes in the underlying assumptions.

5.11 Foreign exchange

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded by the Company at its functional currency spot rates at the date the transaction first qualifies for recognition.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the functional currency spot rates of exchange at the reporting date. Differences arising on settlement or translation of monetary items are recognized in unconsolidated statement of profit or loss.

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the dates of the initial transactions. There are no non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency.

In determining the spot exchange rate to use on initial recognition of the related asset, expense or income (or part of it) on the derecognition of a non-monetary asset or non-monetary liability relating to advance consideration, the date of the transaction is the date on which the Company initially recognizes the non-monetary asset or non-monetary liability arising from the advance consideration. If there are multiple payments or receipts in advance, determines the transaction date for each payment or receipt of advance consideration.

5.12 Financial instruments - initial recognition and subsequent measurement

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

5.12.1 Financial assets

Financial assets - Initial recognition

Financial assets are classified, at initial recognition, and subsequently measured at amortized cost, fair value through other comprehensive income (OCI), and fair value through profit or loss.

The classification of financial assets at initial recognition depends on the financial asset's contractual cash flow characteristics and the Company's business model for managing them. With the exception of trade debts and bank balance that do not contain a significant financing component or for which the Company has applied the practical expedient, the Company initially measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs. Trade debts that do not contain a significant financing component or for which the Company has applied the practical expedient are measured at the transaction price determined under IFRS 15. Refer to the accounting policy in Revenue from contracts with customers Note 5.9.

In order for a financial asset to be classified and measured at amortized cost or fair value through OCI, it needs to give rise to cash flows that are 'solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI)' on the principal amount outstanding. This assessment is referred to as the SPPI test and is performed at an instrument level.

The Company's business model for managing financial assets refers to how it manages its financial assets in order to generate cash flows. The business model determines whether cash flows will result from collecting contractual cash flows, selling the financial assets, or both.

Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or convention in the market place (regular way trades) are recognized on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Company commits to purchase or sell the asset.

The Company's financial assets include long-term deposits, short term investments, other receivables and bank balances.

Financial assets - Subsequent measurement

For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in four categories:

- Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
- Financial assets at amortized cost (debt instruments)
- Financial assets designated at fair value through OCI with no recycling of cumulative gains and losses upon derecognition (equity instruments)
- Financial assets at fair value through OCI with recycling of cumulative gains and losses (debt instruments)

a) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss include financial assets held for trading, financial assets designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss, or financial assets mandatorily required to be measured at fair value. Financial assets are classified as held for trading if they are acquired for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term. Derivatives, including separated embedded derivatives, are also classified as held for trading unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments. Financial assets with cash flows that are not solely payments of principal and interest are classified and measured at fair value through profit or loss, irrespective of the business model. Notwithstanding the criteria for debt instruments to be classified at amortized cost or at fair value through OCI, as described above, debt instruments may be designated at fair value through profit or loss on initial recognition if doing so eliminates, or significantly reduces, an accounting mismatch.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are carried in the unconsolidated statement of financial position at fair value with net changes in fair value recognized in the statement of profit or loss.

This category includes derivative instruments and listed equity investments which the Company had not irrevocably elected to classify at fair value through OCI. Dividends on listed equity investments are also recognized as other income in the statement of profit or loss when the right of payment has been established.

A derivative embedded in a hybrid contract, with a financial liability or non-financial host, is separated from the host and accounted for as a separate derivative if: the economic characteristics and risks are not closely related to the host; a separate instrument with the same terms as the embedded derivative would meet the definition of a derivative; and the hybrid contract is not measured at fair value through profit or loss. Embedded derivatives are measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in profit or loss. Reassessment only occurs if there is either a change in the terms of the contract that significantly modifies the cash flows that would otherwise be required or a reclassification of a financial asset out of the fair value through profit or loss category.

A derivative embedded within a hybrid contract containing a financial asset host is not accounted for separately. The financial asset host together with the embedded derivative is required to be classified in its entirety as a financial asset at fair value through profit or loss.

b) Financial assets at amortized cost (debt instruments)

This category is the most relevant to the Company. The Company measures financial assets at amortized cost if both of the following conditions are met:

- The financial asset is held within a business model with the objective to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Financial assets at amortized cost are subsequently measured using the effective interest (EIR) method and are subject to impairment. Gains and losses are recognized in profit or loss when the asset is derecognized, modified or impaired.

The Company's financial assets at amortized costs includes trade debts, deposits prepayments and other receivables, long-term investments, short-term investments excluding bank balance.

c) Financial assets designated at fair value through OCI with no recycling of cumulative gains and losses upon derecognition (equity instruments)

Upon initial recognition, the Company can elect to classify irrevocably its equity investments as equity instruments designated at fair value through OCI when they meet the definition of equity under 'IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation' and are not held for trading. The classification is determined on an instrument-by-instrument basis.

Gains and losses on these financial assets are never recycled to profit or loss. Dividends are recognized as other income in the unconsolidated statement of profit or loss when the right of payment has been established, except when the Company benefits from such proceeds as a recovery of part of the cost of the financial asset, in which case, such gains are recorded in OCI. Equity instruments designated at fair value through OCI are not subject to impairment assessment.

The Company does not have any financial assets designated at fair value through OCI (equity instruments).

d) Financial assets at fair value through OCI with recycling of cumulative gains and losses (debt instruments)

The Company measures debt instruments at fair value through OCI if both of the following conditions are met:

-The financial asset is held within a business model with the objective of both holding to collect contractual cash flows and selling; and

-The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

For debt instruments at fair value through OCI, interest income, foreign exchange revaluation and impairment losses or reversals are recognized in the unconsolidated statement of profit or loss and computed in the same manner as for financial assets measured at amortized cost. The remaining fair value changes are recognized in OCI. Upon derecognition, the cumulative fair value change recognized in OCI is recycled to profit or loss.

The Company does not have debt instruments recorded at fair value through OCI with recycling of cumulative gains and losses.

Financial assets - Derecognition

A financial asset (or, where applicable a part of a financial asset or part of a Company of similar financial assets) is primarily derecognized when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired; or

-The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and either (a) the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

When the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered

into a pass-through arrangement, it evaluates if, and to what extent, it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset nor transferred control of the asset, the asset is recognized to the extent of the Company's continuing involvement in the asset. In that case, the Company also recognizes an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Company has retained.

Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset, is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Company could be required to repay.

Financial assets - Impairment

The Company recognizes an allowance for expected credit losses ("ECL") for all debt instruments not held at fair value through profit or loss. ECLs are based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Company expects to receive. The shortfall is then discounted at an approximation to the asset's original effective interest rate.

ECLs are recognized in two stages. For credit exposures for which there has not been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, ECLs are provided for credit losses that result from default events that are possible within the next 12-months (a 12-month ECL). For those credit exposures for which there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, a loss allowance is required for ECL over the remaining life of the exposure, irrespective of the timing of the default (a lifetime ECL). The Company considers a financial asset in default when contractual payments are 120 days past due. However, in certain cases, the Company may also consider a financial asset to be in default when internal or external information indicates that the Company is unlikely to receive the outstanding contractual amounts in full before taking into account any credit enhancements held by the Company. A financial asset is written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovering the contractual cash flows.

The Company uses a provision matrix to calculate ECLs for trade debts. The provision rates are based on days past due for groupings of various customer segments that have similar loss patterns (i.e., by geography, product type and customer type).

For trade debts, the Company applies a simplified approach in calculating ECLs based on lifetime expected credit losses. The provision matrix is initially based on the Company's historical observed default rates. The Company will calibrate the matrix to adjust the historical credit loss experience with forward-looking information. For instance, if forecast economic conditions (i.e., gross domestic product and inflation) are expected to deteriorate over the next year which can lead to an increased number of defaults in the sector, the historical default rates are adjusted. At every reporting date, the historical observed default rates are updated and changes in the forward-looking estimates are analyzed. The expected credit losses are recognized in the statement of profit or loss. For bank balances, short term investments, margin against bank guarantee the Company applies a simplified approach in calculating ECLs based on lifetime expected credit losses. The Company reviews internal and external information available for each bank balance to assess expected credit loss and the likelihood to receive the outstanding contractual amount. The expected credit losses are recognized in the unconsolidated statement of profit or loss.

5.12.2 Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities - Initial recognition

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, loans and borrowings, payables, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate.

All financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

The Company's financial liabilities include long term loans, short term borrowings utilized under mark-up arrangements, creditors, accrued and other liabilities.

Financial liabilities - Subsequent measurement

Loans and borrowings

After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the EIR method. Gains and losses are recognized in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognized as well as through the EIR amortization process.

Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortization is included as finance costs in the statement of comprehensive income.

This category applies to long term loans, short term borrowings utilized under mark-up arrangements, creditors, accrued and other liabilities.

Financial liabilities - Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires.

When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability, and the difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognized in the statement of profit or loss.

5.13 Offsetting financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the unconsolidated statement of financial position if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

5.14 Operating segments

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to The Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM). The CODM who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments, has been identified as the CEO who makes strategic decisions. The CODM monitors the operating results of its business units separately for the purpose of making decisions about resource allocation and performance assessment. Segment performance is evaluated based on profit or loss and is measured consistently with profit or loss in the financial statements.

The management has determined that the Company has ‘Distribution and Retail’ and ‘Assembly’ as two distinct reportable segments. Accordingly, segment related information is presented in Note 29.

5.15 Dividend and appropriation to reserves

Dividend distribution and appropriation to reserves are recognized as liability in the unconsolidated financial statements in the period in which these are approved.

5.16 Investment in subsidiary

Investments in subsidiaries are accounted for at cost in the unconsolidated financial statements of the Company. The cost of an investment is measured as the fair value of the consideration transferred, including any transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of the investment.

Subsequent to initial recognition, investments in subsidiaries are carried at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. The carrying amounts of investments are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognized in the unconsolidated statement of profit or loss when the carrying amount of the investment exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of the investment’s fair value less costs to sell and its value in use.

Dividends received from subsidiaries are recognized in the unconsolidated statement of profit or loss when the Company’s right to receive the payment is established.

Where the Company disposes of part or all of its investment in a subsidiary, the difference between the carrying amount of the investment and the consideration received is recognized in the unconsolidated statement of profit or loss.

5.17 Earning per share

Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company by weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year.

Diluted EPS is calculated by adjusting basic EPS with weighted average number of ordinary shares that would be issued on conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares into ordinary shares and post-tax effect of changes in profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company that would result from conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares into ordinary shares.

5.18 Contingent liabilities

A contingent liability is disclosed when:

- there is a possible obligation that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Company; or
- there is present obligation that arises from past events but it is not probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation or the amount of the obligation cannot be measured with sufficient reliability.

5.19 Related party transactions

Transactions and contracts with related party are carried at agreed contractual terms approved by Board of Directors.

	30-Sept-25 Rupees (Un-Audited)	30-Jun-25 Rupees (Audited)
6 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT		
Operating fixed assets	775,498,918	660,102,042
Capital work in progress	658,009,713	569,552,896
Right of use assets	494,779,181	488,197,406
	<u>1,928,287,812</u>	<u>1,717,852,344</u>
7 STOCK IN TRADE		
Raw material	741,581,770	432,382,503
Work in process	9,811,590	136,487,207
Mobile phones	2,797,015,909	3,952,090,963
TV	60,310,780	185,180,442
Appliances	8,426,778	-
Spare parts	16,498,476	25,775,874
	3,633,645,303	4,731,916,989
Impairment allowance for slow moving and obsolete stock	(29,440,572)	(29,440,572)
	3,604,204,731	4,702,476,417
Goods in transit	2,432,336,800	2,230,888,800
	<u>6,036,541,531</u>	<u>6,933,365,217</u>
8 TRADE DEBTS		
Due from customers - Considered good	5,395,642,994	5,810,920,561
Considered doubtful - Others	11,440,323	11,440,323
Allowance for expected credit losses	(11,440,323)	(11,440,323)
	-	-
	<u>5,395,642,994</u>	<u>5,810,920,561</u>
9 CASH AND BANK BALANCES		
Cash in hand	9,004,359	12,164,315
Cash at bank - Current accounts	844,160,025	2,882,399,294
Cash at bank - Savings accounts	16,963,548	1,013,264,356
	<u>870,127,932</u>	<u>3,907,827,965</u>
10 ACCRUED AND OTHER LIABILITIES		
Accrued Expenses	66,499,273	45,706,225
Withholding tax payable	-	334,735,964
Workers' Welfare Fund	227,252,163	209,698,259
Workers' Profit Participation Fund	338,953,707	296,089,598
Other Payable	365,204,052	-
	<u>997,909,195</u>	<u>886,230,046</u>

11 SHORT TERM BORROWINGS

Sukuk	6,500,000,000	7,000,000,000
Conventional	4,868,742,721	9,063,703,494
Islamic	3,348,458,043	2,350,000,000
Add: Accrued markup	260,953,789	462,295,744
	14,978,154,553	18,875,999,238
Less: Accrued markup presented in current liabilities	(260,953,789)	(462,295,744)
	14,717,200,764	18,413,703,494

12 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

12.1 Contingencies

- 11.1.1 There is no material change in contingencies since the last audited financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2025.

30-Sept-25 Rupees (Un-Audited)	30-Sept-24 Rupees (Un-Audited)
--------------------------------------	--------------------------------------

13 REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS - NET

Sales - Local	14,700,310,282	14,191,495,194
Service income	14,219,322	10,694,846
Gross sales	14,714,529,604	14,202,190,040
Less: Sales tax	(543,393,303)	(374,156,525)
	14,171,136,301	13,828,033,515
Less: Discount	(748,023,377)	(689,576,570)
	13,423,112,924	13,138,456,945

14 NON - ADJUSTING EVENT AFTER REPORTING DATE

- 14.1 The Board of Directors in their meeting held on **October 22, 2025** have proposed an interim cash dividend for the period ended September 30, 2025 of **Rs. 2 per share** (2024: Rs. Nil per share), amounting to **Rs. 790.538 million** (2024: Rs. Nil) . These unconsolidated financial statements do not reflect this dividend.

15 DATE OF AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE

These unconsolidated financial statements were authorized by Board of Directors on October 22, 2025.

16 GENERAL

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest rupees, unless stated otherwise.



CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER



CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER



DIRECTOR

AIR LINK COMMUNICATION LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

	Note	30-Sept-25 Rupees (Un-Audited)	30-Jun-25 Rupees (Audited)
ASSETS			
NON CURRENT ASSETS			
Property, plant and equipment	6	11,194,184,908	11,088,666,474
Investment property		2,133,770,352	1,935,770,352
Intangible assets		3,149,934	2,658,275
Long term loans		107,598,811	105,818,317
Deferred tax asset		326,453,626	326,854,998
		13,765,157,631	13,459,768,416
CURRENT ASSETS			
Stores and spares		39,272,645	34,983,839
Stock in trade	7	15,245,338,828	18,925,063,503
Trade debts	8	7,305,903,802	7,537,001,348
Loans and advances		1,400,554,909	1,356,581,499
Trade deposits, prepayments and other receivables		11,554,615,707	12,174,884,857
Tax refunds due from the Government		2,579,665,193	3,367,866,624
Short term investments		3,722,391,736	2,908,499,770
Cash and bank balances	9	1,501,130,641	4,152,557,630
		43,348,873,461	50,457,439,070
TOTAL ASSETS		57,114,031,092	63,917,207,486
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES			
Authorized share capital 600,000,000 (June 30, 2025: 600,000,000) ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each		6,000,000,000	6,000,000,000
Issued, subscribed and paid up capital		3,952,692,310	3,952,692,310
Share premium - capital reserve		3,556,176,808	3,556,176,808
Accumulated profit - revenue reserve		9,495,445,163	9,690,715,195
General reserves - revenue reserve		44,559,977	44,559,977
		17,048,874,258	17,244,144,290
NON CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Long term loans		959,707,471	1,216,863,955
Lease liabilities		373,118,314	426,696,510
Deferred tax liability		858,563,295	856,649,010
Defined benefit liability		43,975,937	47,987,316
		2,235,365,017	2,548,196,791
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Trade payables, accrued and other liabilities	10	3,436,104,062	9,101,196,543
Contract liabilities		1,411,681,242	403,138,941
Short term borrowings	11	25,634,032,853	29,570,649,494
Accrued markup		810,470,689	711,597,342
Provision for taxation		3,387,871,187	2,012,509,321
Current portion of non current liabilities		854,238,817	986,165,648
Unclaimed dividend		2,295,392,967	1,339,609,116
		37,829,791,817	44,124,866,405
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		57,114,031,092	63,917,207,486
CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS			
	12		

The annexed notes from 1 to 16 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.


CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER


CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER


DIRECTOR Page 43 of 69

AIR LINK COMMUNICATION LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

	Note	30-Sept-25 Rupees (Un-Audited)	30-Sept-24 Rupees (Un-Audited)
Revenue from contracts with customers - net	13	24,402,114,169	22,052,266,621
Cost of revenue		(21,014,898,333)	(19,881,842,729)
Gross profit		3,387,215,836	2,170,423,892
Administrative expense		(309,683,342)	(292,940,765)
Selling and distribution costs		(69,459,237)	(92,459,941)
		(379,142,579)	(385,400,706)
Operating profit		3,008,073,257	1,785,023,186
Other income		315,763,576	210,155,266
Other expense		(125,543,917)	(85,779,812)
Finance cost		(968,218,122)	(681,435,654)
Profit before income tax		2,230,074,794	1,227,962,986
Income tax		(646,633,286)	(385,797,769)
Profit for the period		1,583,441,508	842,165,217
Earnings per share			
- Basic and diluted		4.01	2.13

The annexed notes from 1 to 16 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER



CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER



DIRECTOR

AIR LINK COMMUNICATION LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

	30-Sept-25 Rupees (Un-Audited)	30-Sept-24 Rupees (Un-Audited)
Profit for the period	1,583,441,508	842,165,217
Items not to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent years		
Re-measurement loss on defined benefit plan	-	-
Related tax effect	-	-
Re-measurement loss on defined benefit plan - net of tax	-	-
Items to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent years	-	-
Other comprehensive loss	-	-
Total Comprehensive income for the period	1,583,441,508	842,165,217

The annexed notes from 1 to 16 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.


CHIEF EXECUTIVE


CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER


DIRECTOR

AIR LINK COMMUNICATION LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

Issued, subscribed and paid up capital	Reserves			Total
	Capital reserves	Revenue reserves		
Ordinary shares	Share premium	General reserves	Unappropriated profit	
-----Rupees-----				

Balance as at July 01, 2024 (Audited)	3,952,692,310	3,556,176,808	44,559,977	7,515,922,412	15,069,351,507
Final dividend for the year ended June 30, 2024 at the rate of Rs. 4 per share	-	-	-	(1,581,076,924)	(1,581,076,924)
Interim dividend at the rate of Rs. 2.5 per share	-	-	-	(988,173,078)	(988,173,078)
Profit for the year	-	-	-	4,747,941,189	4,747,941,189
Other comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	-	(3,898,404)	(3,898,404)
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	4,744,042,785	4,744,042,785
Balance as at June 30, 2025 (Audited)	3,952,692,310	3,556,176,808	44,559,977	9,690,715,195	17,244,144,290
Final dividend for the year ended June 30, 2025 at the rate of Rs. 4.5 per share	-	-	-	(1,778,711,540)	(1,778,711,540)
	-	-	-	-	-
Profit for the period	-	-	-	1,583,441,508	1,583,441,508
Other comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	1,583,441,508	1,583,441,508
Balance as at September 30, 2025 (Un-Audited)	3,952,692,310	3,556,176,808	44,559,977	9,495,445,163	17,048,874,258

The annexed notes from 1 to 16 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.


CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER


CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER


DIRECTOR 46 of 69

AIR LINK COMMUNICATION LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

	30-Sept-25 Rupees (Un-Audited)	30-Sept-24 Rupees (Un-Audited)
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit before taxation	2,230,074,794	1,227,962,986
Adjustments for non cash and other items:		
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment	523,547,119	100,946,951
Amortization on intangible assets	33,283	36,859
Provision for Workers' Welfare Funds (WWF)	23,644,920	24,508,517
Provision for Workers' Profit Participation Funds (WPPF)	101,898,997	61,271,295
Finance cost	968,218,122	681,435,654
Profit on investments	(315,763,576)	(210,155,266)
	<u>1,301,578,865</u>	<u>658,044,010</u>
Operating profit before working capital changes	3,531,653,659	1,886,006,996
Effect on cash flow due to working capital changes:		
(Increase) / decrease in current assets		
Stock in trade	3,679,724,675	(719,726,003)
Stores and spares	(4,288,806)	(1,071,160)
Trade debts	231,097,546	(2,009,135,847)
Loans and advances	(43,973,410)	(47,343,273)
Trade deposits, prepayments and other receivable	620,269,150	5,171,759,352
Tax refunds due from the Government	788,201,431	(73,698,954)
Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities		
Trade payables, accrued and other liabilities	(5,790,636,398)	(2,968,679,829)
Contract liabilities	1,008,542,301	375,311,522
	<u>(4,782,094,097)</u>	<u>(2,593,368,307)</u>
Cash used in operations	4,020,590,148	1,613,422,804
Finance cost paid	(1,017,314,788)	(471,394,937)
Gratuity paid	(4,011,379)	(1,884,740)
Long term loans and deposits - paid	(1,780,494)	-
Net cash used in operating activities	2,997,483,487	1,140,143,127
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Additions in operating fixed assets	(411,019,841)	(7,854,434)
Additions in capital work in progress	(379,088,877)	-
Additions in intangible assets	-	(1,822,671)
Rental income received	61,239,469	-
Interest income received	480,894,548	202,411,483
Short term investments - net	(149,000,000)	380,000,000
Net cash used in investing activities	(396,974,701)	572,734,378
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Lease liability repaid	(49,729,934)	(35,812,479)
Long term loans	(442,661,511)	(749,110,578)
Dividend paid	(822,927,689)	(548,092,894)
Short term borrowings - net	(3,936,616,641)	455,457,883
Net cash generated from financing activities	(5,251,935,775)	(877,558,068)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	(2,651,426,989)	835,319,437
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	4,152,557,630	2,288,039,864
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	1,501,130,641	3,123,359,301

The annexed notes from 1 to 16 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



CHIEF EXECUTIVE



CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER



DIRECTOR

AIR LINK COMMUNICATION LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

1 THE GROUP AND ITS OPERATIONS

1.1 The Group comprises of Air Link Communication Limited (“Parent / the Holding Company”) and Select Technologies (Private) Limited (“the Subsidiary”), together “the Group”.

1.2 Corporate and general information

1.2.1 Air Link Communication Limited - Parent / the Holding Company

Air Link Communication Limited (‘the Holding Company’) was incorporated in Pakistan on January 02, 2014 as a Private Limited Company, later on converted to a public limited Company on April 24, 2019, under the repealed Companies Ordinance, 1984 (now Companies Act, 2017) having registered office at 152-M Quaid-e-Azam Industrial Area, Kot Lakhpat, Lahore, Punjab, Pakistan. The Company is engaged in the business of import, export distribution, assembling of smart phones indenting, wholesale, retail of communication and IT related products and services including cellular mobile/smart phones, tablets, laptops, accessories and allied products.

The Holding Company has a facility for assembly of smart phones and feature phones located at 152-M, Quaid-e-Azam Industrial Area, Kot Lakhpat, Lahore, Punjab, Pakistan.

1.2.2 Select Technologies (Private) Limited - the Subsidiary

Select Technologies (Private) Limited (STPL), an unlisted public company registered under the Companies Act, 2017, is a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company. STPL is engaged in the business of assembly and production of smartphones and related accessories, and has its registered office and assembly unit at 152-1-M Quaid-e-Azam Industrial Area, Kot Lakhpat, Lahore.

2 GEOGRAPHICAL LOCATION AND ADDRESSES OF BUSINESS UNITS

The locations of Group’s head office, assembling facility, retail outlets and flagship store are as below:

BUSINESS UNIT	ADDRESS
The Holding Company	
Head Office	152-M Quaid-e-Azam Industrial Area, Kot Lakhpat, Lahore, Punjab, Pakistan.
Assembling Facility	152-M Quaid-e-Azam Industrial Area, Kot Lakhpat, Lahore, Punjab, Pakistan.
Assembling Facility - Capital Work in Progress	E2 and E3 Sundar Green Special Economic Zone.
Samsung Retail Store	Shop No. LG-19, Lucky One Mall, LA-2/B, Block 21, Opp. UBL Sports Complex, Rashid Minhas Road, Karachi, Pakistan.
Air Link Flagship Store	Shop No. 1, Xinhua Mall, 24-B/2, Mian Mehmood Ali Kasori Road, Block B2 Gulberg III, Lahore, Pakistan.

BUSINESS UNIT	ADDRESS
Samsung Retail Store	Shop No. 27, Ground Floor, Emporium Mall, Johar Town, Lahore, Pakistan.
Air Link Retail Store	Shop No. SF-7, Lucky One Mall, LA-2/B, Block 21, Opp. UBL Sports Complex, Rashid Minhas Road, Karachi, Pakistan.
Air Link Retail Store	Shop No. 1080 Opposite Carrefour, Packages Mall, Walton Road, Lahore, Pakistan.
Air Link Retail Store	Shop No. SF-51, Dolmen Mall Clifton, Karachi, Pakistan.
Samsung Retail Store	Shop No. 1 Near Bank Alfalah, Saddar Cantt. Hyderabad, Pakistan.
Samsung Retail Store	Shop No. 5, Ground Floor, Shareef Complex, Tehsil Chowk, Multan, Pakistan.
Samsung Retail Store	City Centre, DC Office Chowk, Bahawalpur.
Samsung Retail Store	Shop-1079, 1st Floor, Packages Mall, Walton Road, Lahore.
Air Link Retail Store	Shop G-56, Ground Floor, Emporium Mall, Johar Town, Lahore.
MI Retail Store	Shop No. LG-20, Lucky One Mall, LA-2/B, Block 21, Opp. UBL Sports Complex, Rashid Minhas Road, Karachi, Pakistan.
Samsung Experience Store	Shop G-29, Ground Floor, Dolmen Mall, Phase-6 Defence Housing Authority, Lahore

Subsidiary

Head Office	152-M Quaid-e-Azam Industrial Area, Kot Lakhpat, Lahore, Punjab, Pakistan.
Assembling Facility	152-M Quaid-e-Azam Industrial Area, Kot Lakhpat, Lahore, Punjab, Pakistan.

In addition to the above, the Group also operates 13 retails, 7 stores and 6 warehouses, the list of which is not presented in these consolidated financial statements to maintain concision.

3 BASIS OF PREPARATION

3.1 Statement of compliance

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan. The accounting and reporting standards applicable in Pakistan comprise of :

- International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies act, 2017;
- Islamic Financial Accounting Standards (IFAS) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants

of Pakistan as notified under the Companies Act, 2017; and

- Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017.

Where provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ from the IFRS and IFAS, the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 have been followed.

3.2 Basis of measurement

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention except that investment property and defined benefits and are recognized on the basis mentioned in Note 5.4 and Note 5.13 respectively.

3.3 Functional and presentation currency

These consolidation financial statements are presented in Pakistani Rupee which is the functional and presentation currency of the Group. The figures have been rounded off to the nearest of Rupees unless otherwise stated.

3.4 Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with approved accounting standards requires management to make estimates, assumptions and judgements that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing these consolidated financial statements, the significant estimates, assumptions and judgements made by the management in applying accounting policies include:

	Note
Impairment of non financial assets	5.3.5
Lease liabilities	5.3.6
Fair value of investment property	5.4
Allowance for expected credit loss	5.8.1
Taxation	5.10

4 APPLICATION OF NEW STANDARDS, AMENDMENTS AND INTERPRETATIONS TO PUBLISHED APPROVED ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING STANDARDS

4.1 New accounting standards, amendments and IFRS interpretations that are effective for the year ended June 30, 2025

The following standards, amendments and interpretations are effective for the year ended June 30, 2025. These standards, amendments and interpretations are either not relevant to the Group's operations or did not have significant impact on the consolidated financial statements other than certain additional disclosures.

	Effective date (annual period beginning on or after)
Amendments to IFRS 7 'Financial Instruments: Disclosures' - Supplier finance arrangements	January 01, 2024
Amendments to IFRS 16 'Leases' - Amendments to clarify how a seller-lessee subsequently measures sale and leaseback transactions	January 01, 2024
Amendments to IAS 1 'Presentation of Financial Statements' - Classification of liabilities as current or non-current	January 01, 2024
Amendments to IAS 1 'Presentation of Financial Statements' - Non-current liabilities with covenants	January 01, 2024
Amendments to IAS 7 'Statement of Cash Flows' - Supplier finance arrangements	January 01, 2024

4.2 New accounting standards, amendments and interpretations that are not yet effective

The following standards, amendments and interpretations are only effective for accounting periods, beginning on or after the date mentioned against each of them. These standards, amendments and interpretations are either not relevant to the Group's operations or are not expected to have significant impact on the Group's financial statements other than certain additional disclosures.

Amendments to IFRS 7 'Financial Instruments: Disclosures' - Amendments regarding the classification and measurement of financial	January 01, 2026
Amendments to IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments' - Amendments regarding the classification and measurement of financial instruments	January 01, 2026
Amendments to IAS 21 'The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates' - Lack of Exchangeability	January 01, 2025
Amendments to IFRS 7 'Financial Instruments: Disclosures' - Amendments regarding nature-dependent electricity contracts that are often structured as power purchase agreements (PPAs)	January 01, 2026
Amendments to IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments' - Amendments regarding nature-dependent electricity contracts that are often structured as power purchase agreements (PPAs)	January 01, 2026
IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts	January 01, 2027

Certain annual improvements have also been made to a number of IFRSs and IASs.

IFRS 1 'First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards' has been issued by IASB effective from July 01, 2009. However, it has not been adopted yet locally by Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP).

IFRS 18 'Presentation and Disclosures in Financial Statements' has been issued by IASB effective from January 01, 2027. However, it has not been adopted yet locally by SECP.

IFRS 19 'Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures' has been issued by IASB effective from January 01, 2027. However, it has not been adopted yet locally by SECP.

IFRS 17 - 'Insurance contracts' has been notified by the IASB to be effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023. However SECP has notified the timeframe for the adoption of IFRS - 17 which will be adopted by January 01, 2027.

5 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES INFORMATION

The accounting policies applied are consistent with prior year.

5.1 Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statement of the Holding Company and its subsidiary. The Group uses the acquisition method of accounting to account for business combination. The consideration transferred is the fair value of the assets transferred, the liabilities assumed and the equity interest issued by the Group, if any. The Group recognizes any non-controlling interest in the acquiree at the non-controlling interest's proportionate share of the identifiable net assets of the acquiree. The financial statement of the Holding Company and its subsidiary are prepared up to the same reporting date using consistent accounting policy except as stated otherwise.

The Subsidiary is wholly owned incorporated company. The Group policy related to acquisition of the Subsidiary's identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed in the acquisition are measured initially at their fair value at the date of acquisition. Goodwill (if any) is initially measured as the excess of the aggregate of the consideration transferred and the value of non-controlling interest using proportionate share method over the net identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed. If this is less than the fair value of the net asset of the subsidiary acquired, the difference is recognized in consolidated statement of profit or loss. After initial recognition it is measured at carrying value i.e. at date of acquisition less any accumulated impairment.

The financial statements of subsidiaries have been consolidated on line by line basis. Intra company balances, transactions, income and expenses have been eliminated. Assets, liabilities, income and expense have been consolidated from the date the company acquired the control of the subsidiary till the control cease to exist. Unrealized gain or loss on intra company transactions are also eliminated but unrealized losses are however recognized to the extent of impairment, if any.

5.1.1 Disposal of subsidiary

When the Group ceases to consolidate an investment in subsidiary because of a loss of control, any retained interest in the entity is remeasured to its fair value with the change in carrying amount recognized in profit or loss. This fair value becomes the initial carrying amount for the purposes of subsequent accounting for the retained interest as an associate, joint venture or financial asset. In addition, any amounts previously recognized in other comprehensive income in respect of that entity are accounted for as if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities. This may mean that amounts previously recognized in other comprehensive income are reclassified to profit or loss.

5.2 Business combinations and goodwill

5.2.1 Acquisition method of accounting

The acquisition method of accounting is used to account for all business combinations, regardless of whether equity instruments or other assets are acquired. The consideration transferred for the acquisition of a subsidiary comprises of:

- fair values of the assets transferred;
- liabilities incurred to the former owners of the acquired business;
- equity interests issued by the Group;
- fair value of any asset or liability resulting from a contingent consideration arrangement; and
- fair value of any pre-existing equity interest in the subsidiary.

Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed in a business combination are, with limited exceptions, measured initially at their fair values at the acquisition date.

5.3 Property, plant and equipment

5.3.1 Owned assets

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Depreciation is provided on straight line method at the rates given in schedule of property, plant and equipment and charged to consolidated statement of profit or loss to write off the depreciable amount of each asset at the rates specified in the Note 6.

Depreciation on additions is charged from the day it becomes available for use, and assets are depreciated till the date of disposal. Normal repairs and maintenance are charged to consolidated statement of profit or loss, while major renewals and improvements are capitalized.

The residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation of property, plant and equipment are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

5.3.2 Disposal

An item of property, plant and equipment and any significant part initially recognized is derecognized upon disposal (i.e., at the date the recipient obtains control) or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the consolidated statement of profit or loss when the asset is derecognized.

5.3.3 Right-of-use assets

The Group recognizes right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognized, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease term and the estimated useful lives of the assets.

5.3.4 Estimate

Estimates with respect to residual values, depreciable lives and pattern of flow of economic benefits are based on the analysis of the management of the Group. Further, the management reviews the value of the assets for possible impairments on an annual basis. Any change in the estimates in the future might affect the carrying amount of respective item of property, plant and equipment, with a corresponding effect on the depreciation charge and impairment.

5.3.5 Impairment

The carrying amounts of the Group's assets are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, the carrying amounts of such assets are reviewed to assess whether they are recorded in excess of their recoverable amount. Where carrying values exceed the respective recoverable amount, assets are written down to their recoverable amounts and the resulting impairment is recognized as expense. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less cost to sell and value in use. Where an impairment loss is charged, the depreciation charge is adjusted for the future periods to allocate the asset's revised carrying amount over its estimated useful life.

5.3.6 Lease liabilities

At the commencement date of the lease, the Group recognizes lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Group and payments of penalties for terminating a lease, if the lease term reflects the Group exercising the option to terminate. The variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognized as expense

the period on which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Group uses the incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date if the interest rates implicit in the leases are not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the in-substance fixed lease payments or a change in the assessment to purchase the underlying asset.

The Group determines the lease term as the non-cancellable term of the lease, together with any periods covered by an option to extend the lease if it is reasonable certain to be exercised, or any periods covered by an option to terminate the lease, if it is reasonably certain not to be exercised.

The Group has several lease options that include extension and termination options. The Group applies judgement in evaluating whether it is reasonably certain whether or not to exercise the option to renew or terminate the lease. That is, it considers all relevant factor that create an economic incentive for it to exercise the renewal or termination. After the commencement period, the Group reassesses the lease term if there is a significant event or change in circumstances that is within its control and affects its ability to exercise or not to exercise the option to renew or to terminate.

5.3.7 Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Group applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases, if any (i.e., those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases that are of low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low value assets are recognized as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

5.3.8 Arrangement is not a lease

The Group has entered a 'Manufacturing supply agreement', dated November 01, 2021, for manufacturing and selling smartphones and related products with Xiaomi Pakistan Private Limited (the Buyer), the Group's sole customer. The Group has determined that the Group's plant is an identified asset (Group of assets) but the Group has substantive right to substitute the asset throughout the period of use as the Group has the practical ability to substitute alternative assets throughout the period of use and the Group would benefit economically from the exercise of its right to substitute the asset (by for example deploying them elsewhere within the Group to meet demands under higher margin agreements). The buyer has no right to 'direct the use of the asset'. Accordingly, the Group's arrangement with Xiaomi Pakistan Private Limited does not contain lease, as defined under IFRS 16 Leases. The Group recognizes the consideration receivable under 'Manufacturing supply agreement' with reference to identifiable performance obligations, under IFRS 15. In making this determination, the Group has considered that it is primarily responsible for fulfilling the promise to 'manufacture and sell smartphones and related products' as per the agreement.

Further, considering the Group's assessment of term of agreement, that the buyer only have a right to take possession of and title to its property (that is used to produce goods upon payment) on the Group's option/ consent and quantum of fixed payments under the arrangement, amounts to be recognized in the profit or loss under both the operating lease arrangement, under IFRS 16, or contract with customers, under IFRS 15, are substantially consistent.

5.4 Investment property

Recognition and measurement

Investment property, which is property held to earn rentals and/or for capital appreciation, including property under construction for such purposes, is measured initially at its cost, including transaction costs.

Subsequent to initial recognition, investment property measured at fair value. The changes in fair value recognised in the Consolidated statement of profit or loss.

The fair value of investment property is determined at the end of each year using current market prices for comparable real estate, adjusted for any differences in nature, location and condition.

The effect of any changes in estimate is accounted for on a prospective basis. Further, determining adjustments for any differences in nature, location and condition of the investment property involves significant judgment.

5.5 Intangible assets

Intangible assets are initially stated at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Amortization is charged to consolidated statement of profit or loss applying the straight line basis over its normal useful life as specified in Note 8. Amortization is charged to consolidated statement of profit or loss on time proportion basis for addition or deletion during the year. Gains and losses on disposal of assets are included in consolidated statement of profit or loss.

5.6 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the consolidated statement of financial position comprise cash in hand and cash at banks as specified in Note 9 that are readily convertible to a known amount of cash and subject to an insignificant risk of changes in values.

For the purpose of the consolidated statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash in hand and cash at banks defined above. Term deposit receipts are not included in cash and cash equivalents as they are not held for cash management purposes.

5.7 Stock in trade, stores and spares

Stock in trade, stores and spares are valued at lower of cost and net realizable value except those in transit, which are valued at invoice value including other charges, if any, incurred thereon. Basis of determining cost is as follows:

Cost has been determined as follows:

Raw and packing material	- weighted average cost
Material in transit	- actual cost
Work in process	- weighted average cost
Finished goods	- weighted average cost
Stores and spares	- weighted average cost

Items considered obsolete are carried at nil value. Provision for obsolete and slow moving inventory is based on management estimates of usage in normal business operations. Net realizable value is determined on the basis of estimated selling price of the product in the ordinary course of business less costs of completion and costs necessary to be incurred in order to make the sale.

5.8 Trade debts

Trade debts and other receivables are carried at original invoice amount. Provision is made for debts considered doubtful of recovery based on expected credit loss (ECL) model of IFRS 9 and debts considered irrecoverable are written off as and when identified. Receivable are generally due within 30 to 90 days of satisfaction of performance obligation.

5.8.1 Allowance for expected credit losses of trade debts

The Group assesses the impairment of its financial assets based on the Expected Credit Loss (“ECL”) model. Under the expected credit loss model, the Group accounts for expected credit losses and changes in those expected credit losses at the end of each reporting period to reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition of the financial assets. The Group measures the loss allowance at an amount equal to lifetime ECL for its financial instruments.

The Group measures the expected credit losses of a financial instrument in a way that reflects:

- an unbiased and probability-weighted amount that is determined by evaluating a range of possible outcomes;
- the time value of money, if applicable; and
- reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort at the reporting date about past events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions.

Expected credit losses are measured for the maximum contractual period over which the entity is exposed to credit risk. The significant estimates relating to the measurement of ECL relate to the fair value of the collaterals in place, the expected timing of the collection and forward looking economic factors.

5.9 Provisions

Provisions are recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position when the Group has a legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events and it is probable that outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate of the amount can be made. Provisions are reviewed at each consolidated statement of financial position date and adjusted to reflect current best estimate. Where outflow of resources embodying economic benefits is not probable, a contingent liability is disclosed, unless the possibility of outflow is remote.

5.10 Taxation

5.10.1 Current

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year based on taxable profits, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

5.10.2 Deferred

The Group recognizes a deferred tax asset to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits for the foreseeable future will be available against which the asset can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

Deferred tax is provided using the balance sheet method for all temporary differences at the reporting date between tax base of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

Deferred tax liability is recognized for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences, carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses, if any, to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, carry-forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilized.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the period when the liability is settled based on tax rates that have been enacted or substantially enacted at the reporting date.

5.10.3 Estimate

The Group establishes provisions, based on reasonable estimates taking into account the applicable tax laws and the decisions by appellate authorities on certain issues in the past. Instances where the Group's view differs from the view taken by the income tax department at the assessment stage and where the Group considers that its views on items of material nature is in accordance with law, the amounts are shown as contingent liabilities.

A deferred tax liability is recognized for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets are recognized for deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which the losses can be utilized. Significant management judgment is required to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognized, based upon the likely timing and level of future taxable profits together with future tax planning strategies.

5.11 Levy

The amount calculated on taxable income using the notified tax rate is recognized as current income tax expense for the year in consolidated statement of profit or loss. Any excess of expected income tax paid or payable for the year under the Income tax Ordinance, 2001 over the amount designated as current income tax for the year, is then recognized as a levy.

5.12 Revenue from contracts with customers

5.12.1 Sale of goods

The Holding Company is in the business of selling cellular mobile phones, tablets, LEDs accessories and allied products. Revenue from contract with customers is recognized when control of goods are transferred to the customer at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Group expects to be entitled in exchange of those goods.

Revenue from sale of goods is recognized at a point when performance obligations are satisfied coinciding with transfer of control of the asset to the customer, generally on delivery.

5.12.2 Service income

The Holding Company also provides repair services for mobile phones, tablets, accessories and allied products which are in-warranty and out-of-warranty at its service centers. The Holding Company recognizes the revenue from repair services when the service is provided to the customer.

5.12.3 Sales returns

The Holding Company provides sales returns to customers based on the instructions by the brand owners. Upon receipts of instructions, the Holding Company gives the customers an option to return unsold products and obtain same product categories based on revised selling prices or the Holding Company issues a credit note to the customer which can be used to adjust against the receivable recorded of the customer.

5.12.4 Contract liabilities

A contract liability is the obligation to transfer goods to a customer for which the Holding Company has received consideration (or an amount of consideration is due) from the customer. If a customer pays consideration before the Holding Company transfers goods to the customer, a contract liability is recognized when the payment is made or the payment is due (whichever is earlier). Contract liabilities are recognized as revenue when the Holding Company performs

under the contract.

5.12.5 Revenue from contracts with customers (the Subsidiary)

The Subsidiary applied the following judgement that significantly affect the determination of the amount of revenue from contracts with customers:

- Determination of performance obligations

With respect to the sale of goods, the Subsidiary concluded the goods transferred in each contract constitute a single performance obligation. In relation to the product warranty provided to the customer (such as the goods will conform, in all respects, to the specifications, standards, drawings, samples, descriptions, quality requirements, quality standards, and free from defect) as part of the agreements into which the Subsidiary enters. Accordingly, such a warranty is an assurance-type warranty and is thus accounted for under IAS 37. The Subsidiary has determined that the promise is the transfer of goods to the customer.

Any warranty related to the ultimate customer such as after-sale services or the performance warranty is the responsibility of the brand owner (i.e. the Subsidiary to which our customer belongs) towards its customer. Therefore, the Subsidiary Company has concluded that the transfer of goods is a single performance obligation recognized at a point in time when the control is transferred.

- Principal versus agent considerations – sale of goods

The Group enters arrangement for sale of goods included in the contract in which the Group act as Seller (Assembler / Manufacturer). The Subsidiary has determined that it controls the goods before they are transferred to Buyer (Xiaomi Pakistan Private Limited), because it has the ability to direct the use of these goods and obtain the benefits from them. In making this determination, the Group has considered that it is primarily responsible for fulfilling the promise to provide goods because it directly deals with the Buyer and it is primarily responsible for the quality or suitability of the goods. In addition, the Group has inventory risk before the goods have been delivered to a customer. Therefore, the Group has concluded that it is the principal in these contracts. In addition, the Group has concluded that transfer of goods is single performance obligation recognized at a point in time when the control is transferred.

5.13 Defined benefit liability

The Group operates an unfunded gratuity scheme covering eligible workers, payable on ceasing of employment subject to completion of minimum qualifying period of service. Obligations under the scheme are calculated on the last drawn gross salary by number of years served to the Group.

An actuarial valuation of all defined benefit schemes is conducted every year. The valuation uses the Projected Unit Credit method. Experience adjustments are recognized in other comprehensive income when they occur. Amounts recorded in consolidated statement of profit or loss are limited to current and past service cost, gains or losses on settlements, and net interest income / (expense). All other changes in net defined benefit liability are recognized in

consolidated statement of other comprehensive income with no subsequent recycling to consolidated statement of profit or loss.

Staff retirement gratuity defined benefit is provided for permanent employees of the Group. Calculations in respect of the liability require assumptions to be made of future outcomes, the principal ones being in respect of mortality rate, withdrawal rate, increase in remuneration and the discount rate used to convert future cash flows to current values. Calculations are sensitive to changes in the underlying assumptions.

5.14 Foreign exchange

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded by the Group at its functional currency spot rates at the date the transaction first qualifies for recognition.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the functional currency spot rates of exchange at the reporting date. Differences arising on settlement or translation of monetary items are recognized in consolidated statement of profit or loss.

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the dates of the initial transactions. There are no non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency.

In determining the spot exchange rate to use on initial recognition of the related asset, expense or income (or part of it) on the derecognition of a non-monetary asset or non-monetary liability relating to advance consideration, the date of the transaction is the date on which the Group initially recognizes the non-monetary asset or non-monetary liability arising from the advance consideration. If there are multiple payments or receipts in advance, determines the transaction date for each payment or receipt of advance consideration.

5.15 Financial instruments - Initial recognition and subsequent measurement

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

5.15.1 Financial assets

Financial assets - Initial recognition

Financial assets are classified, at initial recognition, and subsequently measured at amortized cost, fair value through other comprehensive income (OCI), and fair value through profit or loss.

The classification of financial assets at initial recognition depends on the financial asset's contractual cash flow characteristics and the Group's business model for managing them. With the exception of trade debts and bank balance that do not contain a significant financing component or for which the Group has applied the practical expedient, the Group initially measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs. Trade debts that do not contain a significant financing component or for which the Group has applied the practical expedient are measured at the

transaction price determined under IFRS 15. Refer to the accounting policy in Revenue from contracts with customers Note 5.12.

In order for a financial asset to be classified and measured at amortized cost or fair value through OCI, it needs to give rise to cash flows that are 'solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI)' on the principal amount outstanding. This assessment is referred to as the SPPI test and is performed at an instrument level.

The Group's business model for managing financial assets refers to how it manages its financial assets in order to generate cash flows. The business model determines whether cash flows will result from collecting contractual cash flows, selling the financial assets, or both.

Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or convention in the market place (regular way trades) are recognized on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Group commits to purchase or sell the asset.

The Group's financial assets include long term loans and deposits, trade debts, short term investments, other receivables and bank balances.

Financial assets - Subsequent measurement

For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in four categories:

- Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
- Financial assets at amortized cost (debt instruments)
- Financial assets designated at fair value through OCI with no recycling of cumulative gains and losses upon derecognition (equity instruments)
- Financial assets at fair value through OCI with recycling of cumulative gains and losses (debt instruments)

a) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss include financial assets held for trading, financial assets designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss, or financial assets mandatorily required to be measured at fair value. Financial assets are classified as held for trading if they are acquired for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term. Derivatives, including separated embedded derivatives, are also classified as held for trading unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments. Financial assets with cash flows that are not solely payments of principal and interest are classified and measured at fair value through profit or loss, irrespective of the business model. Notwithstanding the criteria for debt instruments to be classified at amortized cost or at fair value through OCI, as described above, debt instruments may be designated at fair value through profit or loss on initial recognition if doing so eliminates, or significantly reduces, an accounting mismatch.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are carried in the statement of financial position at fair value with net changes in fair value recognized in the statement of profit or loss.

This category includes derivative instruments and listed equity investments which the Group had not irrevocably elected to classify at fair value through OCI. Dividends on listed equity

investments are also recognized as other income in the statement of profit or loss when the right of payment has been established.

A derivative embedded in a hybrid contract, with a financial liability or non-financial host, is separated from the host and accounted for as a separate derivative if: the economic characteristics and risks are not closely related to the host; a separate instrument with the same terms as the embedded derivative would meet the definition of a derivative; and the hybrid contract is not measured at fair value through profit or loss. Embedded derivatives are measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in profit or loss. Reassessment only occurs if there is either a change in the terms of the contract that significantly modifies the cash flows that would otherwise be required or a reclassification of a financial asset out of the fair value through profit or loss category.

A derivative embedded within a hybrid contract containing a financial asset host is not accounted for separately. The financial asset host together with the embedded derivative is required to be classified in its entirety as a financial asset at fair value through profit or loss.

b) Financial assets at amortized cost (debt instruments)

This category is the most relevant to the Group. The Group measures financial assets at amortized cost if both of the following conditions are met:

- The financial asset is held within a business model with the objective to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Financial assets at amortized cost are subsequently measured using the effective interest (EIR) method and are subject to impairment. Gains and losses are recognized in profit or loss when the asset is derecognized, modified or impaired.

The Group's financial assets at amortized costs includes trade debts, other receivables, long term investments, short-term investments excluding investment in mutual funds and bank balance.

c) Financial assets designated at fair value through OCI with no recycling of cumulative gains and losses upon derecognition (equity instruments)

Upon initial recognition, the Group can elect to classify irrevocably its equity investments as equity instruments designated at fair value through OCI when they meet the definition of equity under 'IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation' and are not held for trading. The classification is determined on an instrument-by-instrument basis.

Gains and losses on these financial assets are never recycled to profit or loss. Dividends are recognized as other income in the consolidated statement of profit or loss when the right of payment has been established, except when the Group benefits from such proceeds as a recovery of part of the cost of the financial asset, in which case, such gains are recorded in OCI.

Equity instruments designated at fair value through OCI are not subject to impairment assessment.

The Group does not have any financial assets designated at fair value through OCI (equity instruments).

d) Financial assets at fair value through OCI with recycling of cumulative gains and losses (debt instruments)

The Group measures debt instruments at fair value through OCI if both of the following conditions are met:

- The financial asset is held within a business model with the objective of both holding to collect contractual cash flows and selling; and
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

For debt instruments at fair value through OCI, interest income, foreign exchange revaluation and impairment losses or reversals are recognized in the statement of profit or loss and computed in the same manner as for financial assets measured at amortized cost. The remaining fair value changes are recognized in OCI. Upon derecognition, the cumulative fair value change recognized in OCI is recycled to profit or loss.

The Group does not have debt instruments recorded at fair value through OCI with recycling of cumulative gains and losses.

Financial assets - Derecognition

A financial asset (or, where applicable a part of a financial asset or part of a Group of similar financial assets) is primarily derecognized when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired; or
- The Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and either (a) the Group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Group has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

When the Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, it evaluates if, and to what extent, it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset nor transferred control of the asset, the asset is recognized to the extent of the Group's continuing involvement in the asset. In that case, the Group also recognizes an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Group has retained.

Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset, is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Group could be required to repay.

Financial assets - Impairment

The Group recognizes an allowance for expected credit losses ("ECL") for all debt instruments not held at fair value through profit or loss. ECLs are based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Group expects to receive. The shortfall is then discounted at an approximation to the asset's original effective interest rate.

ECLs are recognized in two stages. For credit exposures for which there has not been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, ECLs are provided for credit losses that result from default events that are possible within the next 12-months (a 12-month ECL). For those credit exposures for which there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, a loss allowance is required for credit losses expected over the remaining life of the exposure, irrespective of the timing of the default (a lifetime ECL). The Group considers a financial asset in default when contractual payments are 120 days past due. However, in certain cases, the Group may also consider a financial asset to be in default when internal or external information indicates that the Group is unlikely to receive the outstanding contractual amounts in full before taking into account any credit enhancements held by the Group. A financial asset is written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovering the contractual cash flows.

The Group uses a provision matrix to calculate ECLs for trade debts. The provision rates are based on days past due for groupings of various customer segments that have similar loss patterns (i.e., by geography, product type and customer type).

For trade debts, the Group applies a simplified approach in calculating ECLs based on lifetime expected credit losses. The provision matrix is initially based on the Group's historical observed default rates. The Group will calibrate the matrix to adjust the historical credit loss experience with forward-looking information. For instance, if forecast economic conditions (i.e., gross domestic product and inflation) are expected to deteriorate over the next year which can lead to an increased number of defaults in the sector, the historical default rates are adjusted. At every reporting date, the historical observed default rates are updated and changes in the forward-looking estimates are analyzed. The expected credit losses are recognized in the consolidated statement of profit or loss. For bank balances, short term investments, margin against bank guarantee the Group applies a simplified approach in calculating ECLs based on lifetime expected credit losses. The Group reviews internal and external information available for each bank balance to assess expected credit loss and the likelihood to receive the outstanding contractual amount. The expected credit losses are recognized in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

5.15.2 Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities - Initial recognition

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, loans and borrowings, payables, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate.

All financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

The Group's financial liabilities include long term loans, short term borrowings utilized under mark-up arrangements, creditors, accrued and other liabilities.

Financial liabilities - Subsequent measurement

Loans and borrowings

After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the EIR method. Gains and losses are recognized in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognized as well as through the EIR amortization process.

Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortization is included as finance costs in the statement of comprehensive income.

This category applies to long term loans, short term borrowings utilized under mark-up arrangements, creditors, accrued and other liabilities.

Financial liabilities - Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires.

When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability, and the difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognized in the statement of profit or loss.

5.16 Offsetting financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the consolidated statement of financial position if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

5.17 Dividend and appropriation to reserves

Dividend distribution and appropriation to reserves are recognized as liability in the consolidated financial statements in the period in which these are approved.

5.18 Earning per share

Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Group by weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year.

Diluted EPS is calculated by adjusting basic EPS with weighted average number of ordinary shares that would be issued on conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares into ordinary shares and post-tax effect of changes in profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Group that would result from conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares into ordinary shares.

5.19 Contingent liabilities

A contingent liability is disclosed when:

- there is a possible obligation that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Group; or
- there is present obligation that arises from past events but it is not probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation or the amount of the obligation cannot be measured with sufficient reliability.

	30-Sept-25 Rupees (Un-Audited)	30-Jun-25 Rupees (Audited)
6 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT		
Operating fixed assets	9,172,698,698	8,886,601,681
Capital work in progress	1,492,674,997	1,657,523,345
Right of use assets	528,811,213	544,541,448
	<u>11,194,184,908</u>	<u>11,088,666,474</u>
7 STOCK IN TRADE		
Raw material	3,063,216,506	4,462,012,665
Work in process	33,037,691	235,292,328
Mobile phones	5,498,018,621	5,538,544,970
TV	54,095,237	166,081,114
Appliances	8,426,778	-
Spare parts	16,498,476	25,775,874
	8,673,293,309	10,427,706,951
Impairment allowance for slow moving and obsolete stock	(29,440,572)	(29,440,572)
	8,643,852,737	10,398,266,379
Goods in transit	6,601,486,091	8,526,797,124
	<u>15,245,338,828</u>	<u>18,925,063,503</u>
8 TRADE DEBTS		
Due from customers - Considered good	7,305,903,802	7,537,001,348
Considered doubtful - Others	11,440,323	11,440,323
Allowance for expected credit losses	(11,440,323)	(11,440,323)
	-	-
	<u>7,305,903,802</u>	<u>7,537,001,348</u>
9 CASH AND BANK BALANCES		
Cash in hand	9,004,359	12,164,315
Cash at bank - Current accounts	1,475,162,734	3,116,355,639
Cash at bank - Savings accounts	16,963,548	1,024,037,676
	<u>1,501,130,641</u>	<u>4,152,557,630</u>
10 TRADE PAYABLES, ACCRUED AND OTHER LIABILITIES		
Trade payables	2,014,056,759	7,763,139,720
Accrued expenses	122,879,186	144,059,442
Withholding tax payable	-	374,359,240
Workers' Welfare Fund	304,029,289	262,714,208
Workers' Profit Participation Fund	630,657,506	528,932,204
Other payables	364,481,322	27,991,729
	<u>3,436,104,062</u>	<u>9,101,196,543</u>

11 SHORT TERM BORROWINGS

Sukuk	6,500,000,000	10,500,000,000
Conventional	13,981,942,529	15,720,649,494
Islamic	5,152,090,324	3,350,000,000
Add: Markup	810,470,689	711,597,342
	<u>26,444,503,542</u>	<u>30,282,246,836</u>
Less: Accrued markup presented in current liabilities	(810,470,689)	(711,597,342)
	<u><u>25,634,032,853</u></u>	<u><u>29,570,649,494</u></u>

12 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

12.1 Contingencies

12.1.1 There is no material change in contingencies since last audited financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2025.

	30-Sept-25 Rupees (Un-Audited)	30-Sept-24 Rupees (Un-Audited)
13 REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS - NET		
Sales - Local	27,817,886,373	24,709,790,613
Service income	14,219,322	10,694,846
Gross sales	<u>27,832,105,695</u>	<u>24,720,485,459</u>
Less: Sales tax	(2,598,274,171)	(1,978,642,268)
	<u>25,233,831,524</u>	<u>22,741,843,191</u>
Less: Discount	(831,717,355)	(689,576,570)
	<u><u>24,402,114,169</u></u>	<u><u>22,052,266,621</u></u>

14 NON - ADJUSTING EVENT AFTER REPORTING DATE

14.1 The Board of Directors in their meeting held on **October 22, 2025** have proposed an interim cash dividend for the period ended September 30, 2025 of **Rs. 2 per share** (2024: Rs. Nil per share), amounting to **Rs. 790.538 million** (2024: Rs. Nil) . These consolidated financial statements do not reflect this dividend.

15 DATE OF AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE

These consolidated financial statements were authorized by Board of Directors on October 22, 2025.

16 GENERAL

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest rupees, unless stated otherwise.


CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER


CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER


DIRECTOR
Page 69 of 69